

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF)
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS,)
)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR UNITED)
STATES ATTORNEYS and UNITED)
STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE)
)
)
Defendants.)

Civil Action No. 14-cv-269 (CKK)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
LEGAL STANDARD.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE FCD WAS PROPERLY WITHHELD AS ATTORNEY WORK PRODUCT.....	4
A. The FCD Was Prepared Because of the Prospect of Litigation.....	6
B. The FCD Constitutes Attorney Work Product.....	7
1. The FCD Contains Confidential Legal Advice and Litigation Strategies	7
2. The FCD Does Not Simply Convey General Agency Policies.....	10
3. The FCD Need Not Focus on a Specific Claim or Case to Constitute Attorney Work Product	13
4. Disclosing the FCD Would Provide an Unfair Litigation Advantage to Criminal Defendants and their Attorneys and Discourage DOJ from Creating Written Material to Advise Federal Prosecutors	15
II. THE BOOK FCD WAS PROPERLY WITHHELD AS A RECORD COMPILED FOR LAW ENFORCEMENT PURPOSES	17
A. The FDC Was Compiled for Law Enforcement Purposes.....	17
B. The FCD Contains Law Enforcement Techniques and Procedures, and Law Enforcement Guidelines the Disclosure of Which Could Reasonably Be Expected To Create A Risk of Circumvention of the Law.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Allard K. Lowenstein Int’l Human Rights Project v. Dep’t of Homeland Security</i> , 626 F.3d 678 (2d Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union Foundation v. United States Dep’t of Justice</i> , No. 12-7412 (WHP), 2014 WL 956303 (S.D.N.Y. March 11, 2014).....	9, 13, 10, 14
<i>Am. Immigration Council v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Security</i> , No. 11-1972 (JEB), 2014 WL 1118353 (D.D.C. March 21, 2014)	19
<i>Automobile Importers of America, Inc. v. FTC</i> , No. 81-3205, 1982 WL 1905 (D.D.C. Sept. 28 1982).....	15
<i>Blackwell v. FBI</i> , 646 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	20, 21, 22
<i>COMPTEL v. FCC</i> , 910 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D.D.C.2012).....	5
<i>Campbell v. United States Dep’t of Justice</i> , 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	18, 19
<i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. United States Dep’t of Justice</i> , 949 F. Supp. 2d 225 (D.D.C. 2013).....	4
<i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. United States Dep’t of Justice</i> , No. 12-5223, 2014 WL 1284811 (D.C. Cir. April 1, 2014)	21
<i>Cunningham v. United States Dep’t of Justice</i> , No. 13-1115 (RMC), 2014 WL 1491175 (D.D.C. April 16, 2014).....	18
<i>Delaney v. IRS</i> , 826 F.2d 124 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	<u>passim</u>
<i>Dent v. Executive Office for U.S. Attorneys</i> , 926 F. Supp. 2d 257 (D.D.C. 2013).....	21
<i>Electronic Frontier Foundation v. Dep’t of Homeland Security, No. C 12-5580</i> , 2014 WL 1320234 (N.D. Cal. March 31, 2014).....	22
<i>Espino v. United States Dep’t of Justice</i> , 869 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2012).....	18

FTC v. Grolier, Inc.,
462 U.S. 19 (1983).....15, 16

Families for Freedom v. United States Customs and Border Protection,
837 F. Supp. 2d 287 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....6, 13, 14

Gilman v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Security,
2004 WL 984309 (D.D.C. 2014)18, 23

Gilman v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Security,
No. 09-0468 (BAH), 2014 WL 984309 (D.D.C. Mar. 14, 2014)18, 22, 23

Goland v. CIA,
607 F.2d 339 (D.C. Cir. 1978)3

Gold Anti-Trust Action Comm., Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.,
762 F. Supp. 2d 123 (D.D.C. 2011)3

Ground Saucer Watch, Inc. v. CIA,
692 F.2d 770 (D.C. Cir. 1981)4

Hickman v. Taylor,
329 U.S. 495 (1947)4

John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.,
493 U.S. 146 (1989)18

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. United States Dep't of Homeland Security,
926 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2013)10, 11, 12

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. United States Dep't of Housing and Urban Development,
No. 12-1785 (ESH), 2014 WL 788353 (D.D.C. 2014)5

Judicial Watch v. United States Dep't of Justice,
432 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir. 2005)5

Keys v. United States Dep't of Homeland Sec.,
510 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2007)21

Keys v. United States Dep't of Justice,
830 F.2d 337 (D.C. Cir. 1987)18

Malloy v. United States Dep't of Justice,
457 F. Supp. 543 (D.D.C. 1978)20

Marcusse v. United States Dep't of Justice Office of Info. Policy,

No. 12-1025 (CKK), 2013 WL 4505292 (D.D.C. Aug. 26, 2013).....4

**Mayer Brown LLP v. IRS,*
562 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....22, 23, 24

McRae v. United States Dep't of Justice,
869 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D.D.C. 2012).....21

Military Audit Project v. Casey,
656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir.1981).....3

Milner v. U.S. Dep't of Navy,
---- U.S. -- 131 S. Ct. 1259 (2011).....8, 18

Morley v. CIA,
508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....20, 23

NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
421 U.S. 132 (1975).....4

PHE, Inc. v. United States Dep't of Justice,
983 F.2d 248 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....18

Pratt v. Webster,
673 F.2d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....17, 19

*Pub. Emps. for Envtl. Responsibility v. U.S. Section, Int'l Boundary
& Water Comm'n, U.S.-Mexico,*
740 F.3d 195 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....17, 18, 21, 22

SafeCard Servs., Inc. v. SEC,
926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....4

**Schiller v. NLRB,*
964 F.2d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....8, 13

Schoenman v. FBI,
575 F. Supp. 2d 136 (D.D.C. 2008).....19

**In re: Sealed Case,*
146 F.3d 881 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....5, 14

Senate of Puerto Rico v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,
823 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1987)5

Showing Animals Respect & Kindness v. United States Dep't of Interior,

730 F. Supp. 2d 180 (D.D.C. 2010).....20, 23

**Soghoian v. United States Dep't of Justice,*
885 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2012)..... passim

Strunk v. United States Dep't of Justice,
905 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D.D.C. 2012).....21, 23

Students Against Genocide v. United States Dep't of State,
257 F.3d 828 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....3

**Tax Analysts v. IRS,*
294 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....4, 13, 17, 18

United States v. Deloitte LLP,
610 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....6

United States v. ISS Marine Servs., Inc.,
905 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2012).....14

United States v. Jones,
132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....9

Williams v. United States Dep't of Justice et al.,
851 F.2d 1502 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....20

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)12

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5)3, 4

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(E)3, 17

FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Fed. R. Civ.P. 56(a)3
